operation Manual
PAGE 1 |
MTC…Ex(/L),
MTL…Ex(/L),
MTCL…Ex(/L)
operation Manual
PAGE 2 |
CONTENTS

Settings & functions         9
Operation, service & maintenance        10
Type code            11
Wiring diagrams          12
Declaration of compliance         13
Notes            14
CONTACT     15
Reservation:
Technical data subject to change without notice. Changes, errors, and misprints may not be used as a basic for any
claim for damages.
operation Manual
PAGE 3 |
manufacturer
Dirac Industries s.r.o.
K Automobilce 585
28002, Kolín - Sendražice
Tel.:   +420 323 040 700
Email:   info@diracindustries.com
Internet:  www.diracindustries.com
TYPE:
Safety temperature controller (STC)  MTC…Ex(/L)
Safety temperature limiter (STL)  MTL…Ex(/L)
Safety temperature controller/
limiter combination (STC/STL)   MTCL…Ex(/L)
APPLICATION
Explosion-protected controller / limiter MTC…Ex(L),
MTL…Ex(L), MTCL…Ex(L) are used for temperature monitoring
/ controlling in hazardous areas.
• Approved for zone 1, 2, 21, 22
When used in hazardous areas, the relevant provisions on the
installation and operation of equipment in this area must be
observed.
The terminal boxes can be used in hazardous areas zone 1, 2,
21 and 22 according to the certified max. surface / ambient
temperature.
Certification & labelling
Manufacturer: DIRAC Industries s.r.o.
Type:  M**** ****-**** EX / *****
Certifications: EPS 23 ATEX 1229
Marking:   II 2G Ex eb ia IIC/IIB/IIA T6/T5/T4
                                II 2D Ex tb IIIC T85°C/T100°C/T120°C
CE:  1026
operation Manual
PAGE 4 |
TECHNICAL DATA
Switching capacity:  NC contact (pins 1-2),depending on the design (see label)
AC 400V + 10% 16A
AC 230V + 10% 16A(2,5) cos φ = 1(0,6)
AC 230V + 10% 25A(4) cos φ = 1(0,6)
DC 230V + 10% 0,25A
  NO contact (pins 1-4),depending on the design (see label)
STC AC 400V + 10% 6,3A
 AC 230V + 10% 6,3A(2,5) cos φ = 1(0,6)
 AC 230V + 10% 2A(0,4) cos φ = 1(0,6)
 DC 230V + 10% 0,25A
STL AC 400V + 10% 2A
 AC 230V + 10% 2A(0,4) cos φ = 1(0,6)
 AC 230V + 10% 2A(0,4) cos φ = 1(0,6)
 DC 230V + 10% 0,25A
Fusing:  see maximum switching capacity
Switching point accuracy: Safety temperature controllers (STC) are adjusted in the middle third of the scale as standard. Safety

operation Manual
PAGE 11 |
TYPE CODE
M***   **** – ****   EX / *****
MTC = Safety temperature controller (STC)
MTL =    Safety temperature limiter (STL)
MTCL =  Safety temperature controller /
  Safety temperature limiter (STC/STL)
Temperature range °C,  1-fold:  -20…+500°C
For example:
STC:    -20…+50°C =       -2050
       0…+120°C =        0120
      0…+190°C =        0190
  +60…+300°C =        60300
            +140…+500°C =        140500
STL:    +130…+190°C  =        130190
              +70…+190°C  =        70190
            +150…+300°C  =        150300
            +140…+500°C =        140500
Temperature range °C,  2-fold:  -20…+500°C
For example:
not available =       0000
STC:    -20…+50°C =       -2050
       0…+120°C =        0120
      0…+190°C =        0190
  +60…+300°C =        60300
            +140…+500°C =        140500
STL:    +130…+190°C  =        130190
              +70…+190°C  =        70190
            +150…+300°C  =        150300
            +140…+500°C =        140500
Marking without influence on explosion protection,
e.g. capillary tube length, OC number
operation Manual
PAGE 12 |
WIRING DIAGRAMS
MTC…Ex(/L)      MTL…Ex(/L):
MTCL…Ex(/L)
MTC…Ex MTL…Ex
MTC…Ex
MTL…Ex
operation Manual
PAGE 13 |
Declaration of conformity
operation Manual
PAGE 14 |
NOTES:
operation Manual
PAGE 15 |
DIRAC Industries NV/SA
 J.B. Bosmansstraat 2
 B-1600 Sint-Pieters-Leeuw
+32 (0)2 376 51 29
+ 32 (0)2 376 16 95
 DIRAC Industries s.r.o
Prumyslova zona Kolin-Ovcary
 K Automobilce 585,
280 02 Kolin, Czech Republic
+ 420 323 040 700
DIRAC Industries Kft.
Bagoly utca 12. 2120 Dunakeszi
Hungary
+ 36 30 422 2035
DIRAC Industries Pvt Ltd.
509, Goodwill Infinity, Plot E/3A
Sector 12, Kharghar, Navi Mumbai
Maharashtra, India - 410210
+ 91 83907 44712